PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kate E. Traynor	09/27/2007
Steven D. Cahalane	09/27/2007
Edward I. McNamara	09/27/2007
Joseph A. Meranda	09/27/2007
Paul T. Modoono	09/27/2007
Joseph P. Lane	09/27/2007
Aaron M. Call	09/27/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mitralign, Inc.
Street Address:	3 Highwood Drive, 2nd Floor
City:	Tewksbury
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01876

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11935054

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: mhines@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron, & Evans, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MICO-24US3CP

PATENT
REEL: 021601 FRAME: 0044

500661015

OP \$40.00 1193

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin G. Rooney
Total Attachments: 8 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif source=ASSIGN#page3.tif source=ASSIGN#page4.tif	
source=ASSIGN#page5.tif source=ASSIGN#page6.tif source=ASSIGN#page7.tif source=ASSIGN#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 021601 FRAME: 0045

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), Kate E. Traynor, Steven D. Cahalane, Edward I.

McNamara, Joseph A. Meranda, Paul T. Modoono, Joseph P. Lane and Aaron M. Call
have invented SUTURE CUTTER AND METHOD OF CUTTING SUTURE as fully
disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on November 5,
2007 as Serial No. 11/935,054 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United
States therefor. I (we) hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of
Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower, Cincinnati,
Ohio 45202, to insert herein the filing date and application serial number of said
application when known.

WHEREAS, MITRALIGN, INC. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 3 Highwood Drive, 2nd Floor, Tewksbury, Massachusetts 01876, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (each of us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said MITRALIGN, INC. my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority

1 of 8

Assignment of the Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Suture Cutter and Method of Cutting Suture

PATENT REEL: 021601 FRAME: 0046 rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I (we) do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Full Name of			
First Inventor:	Traynor	Kate	E.
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	atl Trayna Signature	1 9/27/07	Date
Post Office Address:	58 West Side Drive	Atkinson, New Hampshire	03811
Addition.	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF New Hamps COUNTY OF Richy ha On this 27th and known by me to be the a voluntary act and deed	day of tembre 2007 befine above-named individual what and who executed the same f	ore me personally appeared o acknowledged the signing or the uses and purposes the	<u>Kate E. Traynor</u> to me known of the foregoing instrument to b erein specified.
		Notary Public	
(Seal)		SOPHI/ My Commissio	4 WONG, Notary Public on Expires September 8, 2009

2 of 8

Full Name of			
Second Inventor:	Cahalane	Steven	D.
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	Storm Jah	el	09/27/07
	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address:	31 Velma Circle	Pelham, New Hampshire	03076
	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF New Hamps	sh∻r)) ss		
COUNTY OF SICKY	a _)		
On this $\frac{\partial 7}{\partial x}$ known and known by r	day of Apten 12007 me to be the above-named inc	before me personally appeare	d <u>Steven D. Cahalane</u> to me signing of the foregoing
instrument to be a volu	untary act and deed and who	executed the same for the use	s and purposes therein specif
		Notary Public 3	**************************************
(Seal)			

SOPHIA WONG, Notary Public My Commission Expires September 8, 2009

Third Inventor: McNamara Edward 1.	
Signature Date	
Post Office	
Post Office	
LOSE OHICE	
Address: 67 High Street Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824	
Post Office Address City, State or County Zip Code	
STATE OF New Hayshirt, COUNTY OF Rochy hand) SS	
COUNTY OFR orking he -) 35	
On this 27th day of Suptemble, 2007 before me personally appeared Ed McNamara to me h	
On this 2 1 day of Depth be, 2007 before me personally appeared Ed McNamara to me l	known and
known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.	t to be a
Notary Public	Additional Confession of the C
(Seal) SOPHIA WONG, Notary Public My Commission Expires September 8, 2009	

Full Name of			
Fourth Inventor:	Meranda	Joseph	Α
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
mil	726		9/27/07
	Signature		Date /
Post Office			
Address:	74 Otis Street	Lowell, Massachusetts	01852
	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF NEW Haypohin)		<u>Joseph A. Meranda</u> to me known of the foregoing instrument to be
COUNTY OF Machy hon) , ,		
On this 27th o	lay of Sp. 4m be 2007 bef	ore me personally appeared	Joseph A. Meranda to me known
and known by me to be th	e above-named individual wh	o acknowledged the signing	of the foregoing instrument to be
	and who executed the same for		
		An 7	
		Notary Public	
(Seal)		<i>V</i>	
		SOPHIA WOI My Commission Exp	NG, Notary Public Dires September 8, 2009
			7 *************************************

Full Name of			
Fifth Inventor:	Modoono	Paul	Т.
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
Paul T. Modo	over		9/27/07
	Signature		· Date
Post Office			
Address:	89 Billerica Road	Chelmsford, Massach	usetts 01824
	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF New Horps him COUNTY OF Rachy has))SS)		
On this 21th of and known by me to be the a voluntary act and deed a	day of <u>Liptin L</u> , 2007 before above named individual whand who executed the same for	ore me personally appo o acknowledged the si or the uses and purpos	eared <u>Paul T. Modoono</u> to me known gning of the foregoing instrument to be es therein specified.
		Notary Public 7	
(Seal)		SOPHI My Commissi	A WONG, Notary Public

6 of 8

My Commission Expires September 8, 25

Full Name of			
Sixth Inventor:	Lane	Joseph	P.
OIATH HIVEHOL.	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	Joseph Plane		9-27-07
	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address:	4 Pheasant Hill Lane	Methuen, Massachusetts	01844
	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
On this 27th and known by me to be a voluntary act and deed	day of da	efore me personally appeared tho acknowledged the signing for the uses and purposes th	d <u>Joseph P. Lane</u> to me known g of the foregoing instrument to be nerein specified.
		Notary Public	***************************************
(Seal)		SOPHIA WO My Commission Ex	NG, Notary Public pires September 8, 2009

Full Name of			
Seventh Inventor:	Call	Aaron	M
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
-	Amortus	-	9/27/07- Date
į.	/ Signature		Date
Post Office	20 Harlam Stroot Unit #2	Lowell, Massachusetts	01854
Address:	20 Harlem Street, Unit #3 Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
KHOWH by the to be the s	day of Sipten be 2007 be	fore me personally appeare	d <u>Aaron M. Call.</u> to me known and the foregoing instrument to be a rein specified.
		Notary Public	
(Seai)		SOPHIA My Commission	WONG, Notary Public n Expires September 8, 2009

8 of 8

Assignment of the Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Suture Cutter and Method of Cutting Suture